

LISTED ON : 02-02-2016
COURT NO. : 10
ITEM NO. : 13

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SEPCIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 24150 OF 2010 AND 24147 OF 2010.

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.5

(Application for impleadment as Respondent in SLP(C) No. 24150 of 2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9

(Application for impleadment as Respondent filed by Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 10-11

(Application for Impleadment by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate alongwith application for exemption from filing official translation of Annexure P-1 and P-2)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 12-13

(Application for Impleadment and Application for permission to file additional documents by S.S Baghel, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. _____

(Application for Direction by S.S Baghel, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. _____

(Application to Raise Additional Ground's)

GOVT. OF A.P AND ANR.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

MALA RAMULOO AND ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th August, 2010 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

SLP(C) No. 24150 of 2010

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. N. Dube, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 18.

Parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date."

SLP(C) No. 24147 of 2010

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. N. Dube, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 14.

Parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date.

Tag with SLP(C)No..../2010 (CC 11606).”

Subsequently, Application for Impleadment (I.A Nos. 5, 9 and 12) were listed before the Hon’ble Court on 8th December, 2014 and 5th October, 2015 , when the Hon’ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

8th December, 2014

“List the applications before Bench along with main matter”

5th October, 2015

“Issue notice on application for impleadment.

Reply, if any, be filed by counsel opposite on or before 27th October, 2015. As the main matter is listed for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day i.e. on 27th October, 2015, these applications may also be listed alongwith the main matter before the same bench.”

AND, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon’ble Court on 12th January, 2016, when the Hon’ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“It is informed that arguing counsel is not well.

The matters are adjourned for two weeks.”

It is submitted to the Hon’ble Court that Ms. T. Anamika, Counsel for Respondent No. 14 in SLP(C) No. 24150 of 2010 has on 22nd January, 2016 filed counter affidavit to the Application for impleadment (I.A No. 12) filed by Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, Advocate and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that Mr. T.V Ratnam, Counsel for the Petitioner in SLP(C) No. 24150 of 2010 has on 27th January, 2016 filed an application for permission to raise additional grounds but copy of the same has not been served to all counsel in the matter. However, the application is also being circulated herewith.

It is also submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are total 20 respondents. Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 11 to 13. Ms. T. Anamika, Ms. Garima Prasad and Mr. A. Chinna Swamy, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 14, 15 to 18 and 20 respectively, Respondent Nos. 2, 4 to 10 and 19 have been deleted vide Court order dated 4th October, 2012. Cause-title has been amended accordingly.

It is also submitted that Dr.Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 29th January, 2014, filed an application for impleadment seeking permission to implead the applicant herein as Respondent. The said application is registered as I.A No. 5 and is placed herewith for Hon'ble Court's kind perusal.

It is also submitted that Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Advocate has on 30th October, 2014, filed an application for impleadment seeking permission to implead the applicant herein as Respondent. The said application is registered as I.A No. 9 and is placed herewith for Hon'ble Court's kind perusal.

It is also submitted that Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, Advocate has filed an application for Impleadment on behalf of proposed party respondent and another application for permission to file additional documents not forming part of Court below. The application have been registered as IA Nos. 12 and 13. The Counsel has also filed an application for Direction on behalf of proposed impleaded party. All the above said applications have been placed below for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

It is also submitted that Ms. C. K. Sucharita, counsel for the petitioner has not filed Rejoinder affidavit so far in SLP(C)No. 24150 of 2010 view of his letter dated 5th March, 2014.

SLP(C) No. 24147 of 2010

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are total 18 Respondents in the matter. Ms.T.Anamika, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 14. Mr.Rakesh Sharma, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 11 to 13. Mr.A Chinnaswamy, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 18. Mr.G.N.Reddy also not filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 16 so far. Service is complete through publication on Respondent nos. 1 to 10, 15 and 17 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Advocate has on 3rd April, 2014, filed Vakaltnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 5, 8 and 17. Mr. Robin Majumder, Advocate has also on 3rd April, 2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 9 and 10 with annexure R1 to R5.

Services is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of February, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. T.V Ratnam, Advocate
2. Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advoacate
- 3 .Mr. A Chinna Swamay, Advocate
4. Mr. N. Dube, Advocate
5. Ms. Garima Prasad, Advocate
6. Mr. G.N Reddy, Advocate
7. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate
8. Mr. Rakesh Kr. Sharma, Advocate
9. Mr. Praveen Agarwal, Advocate
- 10.M/s. Equity Lex Associates, Advocate
- 11.Dr.Kailash Chand, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR